
Streetlight Data, Inc. (“StreetLight”) Accessibility Conformance Report
International Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)
Name of Product/Version: Streetlight InSight® v9.2
Report Date: 
Product Description: StreetLight InSight® is a subscription- based commercial off the shelf transportation analytics platform.
Contact Information: support@streetlightdata.com
Notes: 
Evaluation Methods Used: 
This conformance report is the result of an accessibility audit conducted by a third-party company specializing in accessibility testing, auditing, and remediation, Microassist Inc. As noted below, the audit was performed to the Web Content Accessibility Guideline (WCAG) 2.1 Level AA standard.
The audit used a combination of manual and automated tests. The following applications were used as part of the audit to identify and report potential
accessibility issues:
· Desktop browsers: Chrome and Firefox
· Assistive Technologies for Manual Testing: NVDA and JAWS
· Automated Testing Tools: Various tools and plugins, such as HTML_CodeSniffer, accessibility bookmarklets, Paciello Group Color Contrast Analyzer.
Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 
	Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)

Level AAA (No)

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  
	(Yes)

	EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11) 
	(No)


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.x Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:
· EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
· Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.1.1 (Web)

· 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	 Web: Partially Supports
	 Web: The charts in the Dashboard and the visualizations in the Viz3D feature lack alternative text.

Some decorative iconography have alternative text, with the exception of error icons, which lack alternative text.

All other non-text content have textual alternatives.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.1 (Web)

· 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not contain any multimedia.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.2 (Web)

· 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not contain any multimedia.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.3 (Web)

· 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not contain any multimedia.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.1 (Web)

· 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: Various headings are either implied or out of order. This occurs in the Help window, Dashboard, Accounts page, or when creating an analysis.

Various fields in the Viz3D feature are not programmatically labeled or grouped. 

Various buttons throughout the application may lack an accessible name.

The “Folders” dialog window has a list of folders which is presented in a table; this table does not have column headers which are programmatically associated with the content beneath them.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.2 (Web)

· 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: There are “More Info” icons throughout the website which trigger a tool tip; this tool tip is not part of the reading order when screen reader users arrow to them, but can be accessed when the user tabs to them.

The change in tabs across various sections is not read by screen readers.

Dropdown menus and date picker dates are not available to screen readers.

The automatic navigation that is part of the interactive tutorials are not read by screen readers.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.3 (Web)

· 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports 
	Web: The interactive help tutorials rely on spatial instructions to communicate information.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.1 (Web)

· 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: The Contact Support link in the help menu uses yellow to denote itself as a link.

When drawing zones in the Turning Movement Counts analyses, color is the only means of communicating directional zones.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.2 (Web)

· 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not contain any multimedia.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1.1 (Web)

· 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: Map shapes (such as drawing zones) cannot be accomplished with keyboard input.

Date pickers (when creating a study) cannot be closed with keyboard input.

In the Viz3D feature, the icons on the right do not reveal their tool tips on focus, and their sections do not receive focus when opened.

The multi selects do not work well with keyboard input. They apply button does not receive focus and the menu cannot be dismissed with keyboard input.

The "See What's New" link in the top banner does not receive focus.

Radio buttons must be tabbed to individually.

The OSM Layer dropdown within “Add Zone Set” cannot be dismissed with keyboard input, nor can its options be selected.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1.2 (Web)

· 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: No components in the website trap keyboard focus.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1.4 (Web)

· 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: No single character key shortcuts exist within the application. The Search feature can be opened by pressing Ctrl + J.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.2.1 (Web)

· 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: No functionality in the website relies on timing.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.2.2 (Web)

· 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Does Not Supports
	Web: The help tutorials contain animations which cannot be paused or hidden.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.3.1 (Web)

· 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: No content in the website blinks or flashes.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.1 (Web)

· 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: A “Skip to main content” link exists after the header, before the navigation section.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.2 (Web)

· 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply

· 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Each view of the application has an appropriate page title.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.3 (Web)

· 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: The "Help" button receives focus twice. Only the first list item in the Help menu receives focus.

On grids with column selection, the column menu is at the end of the focus order.

Some modal light boxes may not trap focus. Closing these modal windows may also move focus to the top of the page.

When creating a zone set, the Back and Save buttons are in the middle of the workflow, instead of the end.

The “Go Back” button Confirmation dialog of the Create Analysis page closes the modal but does not move focus to the first erroneous field in the case of an error.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.4 (Web)

· 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Link purpose can be determined in context for all links.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.1 (Web)

· 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not rely on multi-point or path based gestures.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.2 (Web)

· 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports 
	Web: All pointer related actions are committed on the up event.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.3 (Web)

· 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: Certain buttons in the Viz3D feature (such as Reset or Select All) and the Map Orientation controls have programmatic names which do not match visual text. 

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5.4 (Web)

· 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: No feature of this website relies on motion actuation.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.1.1 (Web)

· 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The language of the page is programmatically set in the <html> element.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.1 (Web)

· 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Giving focus to any user interface component does not trigger any action on this website.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.2 (Web)

· 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: In the Account Settings, a save button is not given in the General settings.

The "Chart Type" drop down in the Viz3D feature lacks a submit button.

The "Day Parts" radio buttons in the Viz3D feature expand into menus.

The multi select objects with "All" options will automatically deselect other check boxes. Conversely, selecting all options will deselect the "All" option. 

Grid columns are filtered dynamically when users enter information into them. However, this can be disabled in the Account settings and a Filter button will be given.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.1 (Web)

· 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Errors are identified visually and programmatically where they are collected.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.2 (Web)

· 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: Certain tutorials require data to be present to complete, which is not explained when running the tutorials.

It is not explained that a zone set must be selected to create an analysis.

The direction of the direction spin box is not given to users.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.4.1.1 (Web)

· 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The HTML of the webpage is well-formed and does not interfere in the operation of assistive technologies.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.4.1.2 (Web)

· 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: The list items in the Help window are marked up as buttons.

The tabs in the left navigation are marked up in a way that may cause assistive technologies to read them incorrectly.

The grids in the Dashboard lack table markup.

When drawing zones in a TMC Analysis, the Draw buttons themselves lack an accessible name and state.

When creating an analysis, the content in the map area is given an application role, which disrupts use with assistive technologies.

The tabs in the Create Analysis work flows are read as links.

The Direction Angle object when creating a zone set is read with a menu role.

The OSM Layer combo box on the Add Zone Set page is read as a button.

The tabs on the View Zone Set page do not announce when a new tab is selected.




Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.4 (Web)

· 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not contain any multimedia.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.2.5 (Web)

· 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not contain any multimedia.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.4 (Web)

· 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not force or prohibit a change in orientation.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.3.5 (Web)

· 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: The purpose of input fields can be determined programmatically where applicable.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.3 (Web)

· 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: In the Viz3D feature, the Destinations flyout presents data using yellow and gray shades which fall under contrast requirements.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.4 (Web)

· 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: There is some obscured content in the grid column headers and in the navigation menu when text is resized to 200%.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.5 (Web)

· 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: The Log In page will contain a marketing image which will contain text.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.10 (Web)

· 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Does Not Support
	 Web: This website does not support a responsive layout and will require scrolling in two directions when page zoom is increased.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.11 (Web)

· 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: All non-text elements (visualizations not withstanding) satisfy color contrast requirements. 

The close button in the Help dialog window falls under contrast requirements.

The focus indicator for slider objects uses a light yellow circle which falls under contrast requirements.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.12 (Web)

· 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: Text can be respaced per the requirement without being obscured.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.1.4.13 (Web)

· 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: The tooltips which appear on hovering/focusing on the “More Info” icons can be dismissed by the user.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.5 (Web)

· 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports
	Web: The sections of the website can be accessed through a navigation menu as well as a search function which can be accessed by pressing Ctrl+J.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.6 (Web)

· 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website uses headings and labels to structure content.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4.7 (Web)

· 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: Focus is clearly visible throughout all actionable components within the website, except within the Help dialog window.

The slider components use a light yellow circle as a focus indicator which would be difficult to clearly see.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.1.2 (Web)

· 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Language of parts are programmatically set when required.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.3 (Web)

· 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports
	Web: Navigation is presented in a consistent manner throughout the website.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.2.4 (Web)

· 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply

· 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Partially Supports
	Web: In the Help window, not all links which open in a new window are clearly described as such.

Some check boxes in the Viz3D feature are programmed as toggle buttons.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.3 (Web)

· 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Suggestions to correct errors are given when errors are detected.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.3.3.4 (Web)

· 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The website does not collect legal or financial information.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.4.1.3 (Web)

· 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)

· 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports
	Web: Status messages are given the proper programmatic roles.


Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable
	Web: Not Applicable


Revised Section 508 Report
Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes: All technical standards are addressed in the WCAG section of this report.
Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: The product is not hardware and was not evaluated under Chapter 4.
Chapter 5: Software
Notes: The product is not a desktop software application and was not evaluated under Chapter 5.
Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Supports 
	Application is not subject to Chapters 4 and 5.

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	Supports 
	Alternate formats of print materials can be provided at the user’s request.

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Supports
	Application is not subject to Chapters 4 and 5.

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	Supports
	Users can use email, phone and virtual meetings with support for communication.


EN 301 549 Report
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 5: Generic Requirements
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 

Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 8: Hardware
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 10: Non-Web Software
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 11: Software
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access
Notes: The product was not evaluated under EN 301 549.
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